WORDSWORTH CLASSICS




AESOP’S FABLES






Aesop’s Fables

Translated by V. S. Vernon Jones
Introduction by G. K. Chesterton

Mlustrated by
ARTHUR RACKHAM

WORDSWORTH CLASSICS



In loving memory of
MicHAEL TRAYLER
the founder of Wordsworth Editions

9

Readers who are interested in other titles from
Wordsworth Editions are invited to visit our website at
www.wordsworth-editions.com

For our latest list and a full mail-order service contact
Bibliophile Books, 5 Thomas Road, London 14 78N
TEL: +44 (0)20 7515 9222 FAX: +44 (0)20 7538 4115
e-MAIL: orders@bibliophilebooks.com

This edition published 1994 by
Wordsworth Editions Limited
8B East Street, Ware, Hertfordshire sc12 gny

ISBN 976-1.85326-128-2
© Wordsworth Editions Limited 1994

Wordsworth? is a registered trade mark of
Wordsworth Editions Ltd

All rights reserved. This publication may not be
reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or
transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise,
without the prior permission of the publishers.

Typeset in Great Britain by Antony Gray
Printed and bound by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc



CONTENTS

Introduction
The Fox & the Grapes

The Goose that Laid the Golden Eggs

The Cat & the Mice
The Mischievous Dog

The Charcoal-Burner & the Fuller

The Mice in Council

The Bat & the Weasels

The Dog & the Sow

The Fox & the Crow

The Horse & the Groom

The Wolf & the Lamb

The Peacock & the Crane

The Cat & the Birds

The Spendthrift & the Swallow
The Old Woman & the Doctor
The Moon & Her Mother
Mercury & the Woodman

The Ass, the Fox & the Lion
The Lion & the Mouse

The Crow & the Pitcher

15
23
23
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
28
28
29
29
30

30
32
32
33
34
34



The Boys & the Frogs

The North Wind & the Sun
The Mistress & Her Servants
The Goods & the IlIs

The Hares & the Frogs

The Fox & the Stork

The Wolf in Sheep’s Clothing
The Stag in the Ox-Stall

The Milkmaid & Her Pail

The Dolphins, the Whales & the Sprat
The Fox & the Monkey

The Ass & the Lap-Dog

The Fir Tree & the Bramble
The Frogs’ Complaint against the Sun
The Dog, the Cock & the Fox
The Gnat & the Bull

The Bear & the Travellers

The Slave & the Lion

The Flea & the Man

The Bee & Jupiter

The Oak & the Reeds

The Blind Man & the Cub

The Boy & the Snails

The Apes & the Two Travellers
The Ass & His Burdens

The Shepherd’s Boy & the Wolf
The Fox & the Goat

The Fisherman & the Sprat

The Boasting Traveller

The Crab & His Mother



The Ass & His Shadow

The Farmer & His Sons

The Dog & the Cook

The Monkey as King

The Thieves & the Cock

The Farmer & Fortune

Jupiter & the Monkey

Father & Sons

The Lamp

The Owl & the Birds

The Ass in the Lion’s Skin

The She-Goats & Their Beards
The Old Lion

The Boy Bathing

The Quack Frog

The Swollen Fox

The Mouse, the Frog & the Hawk
The Boy & the Nettles

The Peasant & the Apple Tree
The Jackdaw & the Pigeons
Jupiter & the Tortoise

The Dog in the Manger

The Two Bags

The Oxen & the Axletrees

The Boy & the Filberts

The Frogs Asking for 2 King
The Olive Tree & the Fig Tree
The Lion & the Boar

The Walnut Tree

The Man & the Lion



The Tortoise & the Eagle
The Kid on the Housetop
The Fox without a Tail
The Vain Jackdaw

The Traveller & his Dog
The Shipwrecked Man & the Sea
The Wild Boar & the Fox
Mercury & the Sculptor
The Fawn & His Mother
The Fox & the Lion

The Eagle & His Captor
The Blacksmith & His Dog
The Stag at the Pool

The Dog & the Shadow
Mercury & the Tradesman
The Mice & the Weasels
The Peacock & Juno

The Bear & the Fox

The Ass & the Old Peasant
The Ox & the Frog

The Man & the Image
Hercules & the Waggoner

The Pomegranate, the Apple Tree & the Bramble

The Lion, the Bear & the Fox
The Blackamoor

The Two Soldiers & the Robber
The Lion & the Wild Ass

The Man & the Satyr

The Image Seller

The Eagle & the Arrow

84
86
87
87
88
88
88
89
89
91
92
92



The Rich Man & the Tanner
The Wolf, the Mother & Her Child
The Old Woman & the Wine-Jar
The Lioness & the Vixen

The Viper & the File

The Cat & the Cock

The Hare & the Tortoise

The Soldier & His Horse

The Oxen & the Butchers

The Wolf & the Lion

The Sheep, the Wolf & the Stag
The Lion & the Three Bulls

The Horse & His Rider

The Goat & the Vine

The Two Pots

The Old Hound

The Clown & the Countryman
The Lark & the Farmer

The Lion & the Ass

The Prophet

The Hound & the Hare

The Lion, the Mouse & the Fox
The Trumpeter Taken Prisoner
The Wolf & the Crane

The Eagle, the Cat & the Wild Sow
The Wolf & the Sheep

The Tunny Fish & the Dolphin
The Three Tradesman

The Mouse & the Bull

The Hare & the Hound

100
100
101
101
102
102
103
104
104
10§
106
106
106
108
108
109
109
110
110



The Town Mouse & the Country Mouse
The Lion & the Bull

The Wolf, the Fox & the Ape
The Eagle & the Cocks

The Escaped Jackdaw

The Farmer & the Fox

Venus & the Cat

The Crow & the Swan

The Stag with One Eye

" The Fly & the Draught-Mule
The Cock & the Jewel

The Wolf & the Shepherd

The Farmer & the Stork

The Charger & the Miller

The Grasshopper & the Owl

The Grasshopper & the Ants
The Farmer & the Viper

The Two Frogs

The Cobbler Turned Doctor
The Ass, the Cock & the Lion
The Belly & the Members

The Bald Man & the Fly

The Ass & the Wolf

The Monkey & the Camel

The Sick Man & the Doctor

The Travellers & the Plane Tree

" The Flea & the Ox

The Birds, the Beasts & the Bat

" The Man & His Two Sweethearts
The Eagle, the Jackdaw & the Shepherd

I1I
112
113
114
114
114
11§

11§
116

116
117
118
118
119
119
120
121

T 121

122
123
123
124
12§
12§
126
126
127
127
128
128



The Wolf & the Boy

The Miller, His Son & Their Ass
The Stag & the Vine

The Lamb Chased by a Wolf
The Archer & the Lion

The Wolf & the Goat

The Sick Stag

The Ass & the Mule

Brother & Sister

The Heifer & the Ox

The Kingdom of the Lion
The Ass & His Driver

The Lion & the Hare

The Wolves & the Dogs

The Bull & the Calf

The Trees & the Axe

The Astronomer

The Labourer & the Snake
The Cage Bird & the Bat
The Ass & His Purchaser
The Kid & the Wolf

The Debtor & His Sow

The Bald Huntsman

The Herdsman & the Lost Bull
The Mule

The Hound & the Fox

The Father & His Daughters
The Thief & the Innkeeper
The Pack-Ass & the Wild Ass
The Ass & His Masters

129
130
132
132
133
134
134
134
136
137
137
138

139
139

‘140

140
141
141
142
142
143
144
144
145
146
146
147
148
148



The Pack-Ass, the Wild Ass & the Lion 149

The Ant 149
The Frogs & the Well 150
The Crab & the Fox 150
The Fox & the Grasshopper 152
The Farmer, His Boy & the Rooks 152
The Ass & the Dog 153
The Ass Carrying the Image 153
The Athenian & the Theban 154
The Goatherd & the Goat 155
The Sheep & the Dog 156
The Shepherd & the Wolf 156
The Lion, Jupiter & the Elephant 157
The Pig & the Sheep 158
The Gardener & His Dog 158
The Rivers & the Sea 159
The Lion in Love . 159
The Bee-Keeper 159
The Wolf & the Horse 160
The Bat, the Bramble & the Seagull 160
The Dog & the Wolf 162
The Wasp & the Snake 162
The Eagle & the Beetle 163
The Fowler & the Lark 163
The Fisherman Piping 164
The Weasel & the Man 164
The Ploughman, the Ass & the Ox 166
Demades & His Fable 166
The Monkey & the Dolphin 166

The Crow & the Snake 168



The Dogs & the Fox 169

The Nightngale & the Hawk 169
The Rose & the Amaranth 169
The Man, the Horse, the Ox & the Dog 170
The Wolves, the Sheep & the Ram 170
The Swan 171
The Snake & Jupiter 171
The Wolf & His Shadow 172
The Ploughman & the Wolf 173
Mercury & the Man Bitten by an Ant 173
The Wily Lion 174
The Parrot & the Cat 174
The Stag & the Lion 175
The Impostor 7§
The Dogs & the Hides 176
The Lion, the Fox & the Ass 176
The Fowler, the Partridge & the Cock 177
The Gnat & the Lion 178
The Farmer & His Dogs 179
The Eagle & the Fox 179
The Butcher & His Customers 180
Hercules & Minerva 180
The Fox Who Served a Lion 181
The Quack Doctor 181
The Lion, the Wolf & the Fox 182
Hercules & Plutus 183
The Fox & the Leopard 183
The Fox & the Hedgehog 184
The Crow & the Raven 184

The Witch 185



The Old Man & Death

The Miser

The Foxes & the River

The Horse & the Stag

The Fox and the Bramble

The Fox & the Snake

The Lion, the Fox & the Stag
The Man Who Lost His Spade
The Partridge & the Fowler
The Runaway Slave

‘The Hunter & the Woodman
The Serpent & the Eagle

The Rogue & the Oracle

The Horse & the Ass

The Dog Chasing a Wolf

Grief & His Due

The Hawk, the Kite & the Pigeons
The Woman & the Farmer
Prometheus & the Making of Man
The Swallow & the Crow

The Hunter & the Horseman
The Goatherd & the Wild Goats
The Nightingale & the Swallow
The Traveller & Fortune

185
186
186
188
188
188

190
191
191
192
192
193
194
195

195
196

197
197
197
198
199
199



INTRODUCTION

Aesop embodies an epigram not uncommon in human
history; his fame is all the more deserved because he never
deserved it. The firm foundations of common sense, the
shrewd shots at uncommon sense, that characterise all the
fables, belong not to him but to humanity. In the earliest
human history whatever is authentic is universal: and
whatever is universal is anonymous. In such cases there is
always some central man who had first the trouble of
collecting them, and afterwards the fame of creating them.
He had the fame; and, on the whole, he earned the fame.
There must have been something great and human, some-
thing of the human future and the human past, in such a
man: even if he only used it to rob the past or deceive the
future. The story of Arthur may have been really con-
nected with the most fighting Christianity of falling Rome
or with the most heathen traditions hidden in the hills of
Wales. But the word ‘Mappe’ or ‘Malory’ will always mean
King Arthur; even though we find older and better origins
than the Mabinogian; or write later and worse versions
than the Idylls of the King. The nursery fairy tales may have
come out of Asia with the Indo-European race, now
fortunately extinct; they may have been-invented by some
fine French lady or gentleman like Perrault: they may
possibly even be what they profess to be. But we shall
always call the best selection of such tales Grimm’s Tales:



16 AESOP’S FABLES

simply because it is the best collection.

The historical Aesop, in so far as he was historical, would
seem to have been a Phrygian slave, or at least one not to
be specially and symbolically adorned with the Phrygian
cap of liberty. He lived, if he did live, about the sixth
century before Christ, in the time of that Croesus whose
story we love and suspect like everything else in Herodotus.
There are also stories of deformity of feature and a ready
ribaldry of tongue: stories which (as the celebrated Cardi-
nal said) explain, though they do not excuse, his having
been hurled over a high precipice at Delphi. It is for those
who read the Fables to judge whether he was really thrown
over the cliff for being ugly and offensive, or rather for
being highly moral and correct. But there is no kind of
doubt that the general legend of him may justly rank him
with a race too easily forgotten in our modern compari-
sons: the race of the great philosophic slaves. Aesop may
have been a fictdon like Uncle Remus: he was also, like
Uncle Remus, a fact. It is a fact that slaves in the old world
could be worshipped like Aesop, or loved like Uncle
Remus. It is odd to note that both the great slaves told
their best stories about beasts and birds.

But whatever be fairly due to Aesop, the human tradition
called fables is not due to him. This had gone on long
before any sarcastic freedman from Phrygia had or had not
been flung off a precipice; this has remained long after. It is
to our advantage, indeed, to realise the distinction; because
it makes Aesop more obviously effective than any other
fabulist. Grimm’s Tales, glorious as they are, were collected
by two German students. And if we find it hard to be
certain of a German student, at least we know more about
him than we know about a Phrygian slave. The truth is, of
course, that Aesop’s Fables are not Aesop’s fables, any more
than Grimm’s Fairy Tales were ever Grimm’s fairy tales.
But the fable and the fairy tale are things utterly distinct.



