WORDSWORTH CLASSICS

Aesop's Fables



AESOP'S FABLES

Aesop's Fables

Translated by V. S. Vernon Jones Introduction by G. K. Chesterton

Illustrated by
ARTHUR RACKHAM



In loving memory of MICHAEL TRAYLER the founder of Wordsworth Editions

9

Readers who are interested in other titles from Wordsworth Editions are invited to visit our website at www.wordsworth-editions.com

For our latest list and a full mail-order service contact Bibliophile Books, 5 Thomas Road, London E14 7BN TEL: +44 (0)20 7515 9222 FAX: +44 (0)20 7538 4115 E-MAIL: orders@bibliophilebooks.com

This edition published 1994 by Wordsworth Editions Limited 8B East Street, Ware, Hertfordshire 8612 9HJ

ISBN 978-1-85326-128-2

© Wordsworth Editions Limited 1994

Wordsworth® is a registered trade mark of Wordsworth Editions Ltd

All rights reserved. This publication may not be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, without the prior permission of the publishers.

Typeset in Great Britain by Antony Gray Printed and bound by Clays Ltd, St Ives plc

CONTENTS

Introduction	15
The Fox & the Grapes	23
The Goose that Laid the Golden Eggs	23
The Cat & the Mice	24
The Mischievous Dog	24
The Charcoal-Burner & the Fuller	25
The Mice in Council	25
The Bat & the Weasels	26
The Dog & the Sow	26
The Fox & the Crow	26
The Horse & the Groom	28
The Wolf & the Lamb	28
The Peacock & the Crane	29
The Cat & the Birds	29
The Spendthrift & the Swallow	30
The Old Woman & the Doctor	30
The Moon & Her Mother	32
Mercury & the Woodman	32
The Ass, the Fox & the Lion	33
The Lion & the Mouse	34
The Crow & the Pitcher	34

The Boys & the Frogs	35
The North Wind & the Sun	35
The Mistress & Her Servants	36
The Goods & the Ills	36
The Hares & the Frogs	38
The Fox & the Stork	39
The Wolf in Sheep's Clothing	40
The Stag in the Ox-Stall	40
The Milkmaid & Her Pail	41
The Dolphins, the Whales & the Sprat	41
The Fox & the Monkey	42
The Ass & the Lap-Dog	42
The Fir Tree & the Bramble	43
The Frogs' Complaint against the Sun	44
The Dog, the Cock & the Fox	44
The Gnat & the Bull	45
The Bear & the Travellers	45
The Slave & the Lion	46
The Flea & the Man	47
The Bee & Jupiter	48
The Oak & the Reeds	49
The Blind Man & the Cub	49
The Boy & the Snails	49
The Apes & the Two Travellers	50
The Ass & His Burdens	52
The Shepherd's Boy & the Wolf	52
The Fox & the Goat	53
The Fisherman & the Sprat	54
The Boasting Traveller	54
The Crab & His Mother	54

The Ass & His Shadow	55
The Farmer & His Sons	55
The Dog & the Cook	56
The Monkey as King	56
The Thieves & the Cock	57
The Farmer & Fortune	58
Jupiter & the Monkey	58
Father & Sons	59
The Lamp	59
The Owl & the Birds	60
The Ass in the Lion's Skin	62
The She-Goats & Their Beards	63
The Old Lion	63
The Boy Bathing	64
The Quack Frog	64
The Swollen Fox	65
The Mouse, the Frog & the Hawk	65
The Boy & the Nettles	66
The Peasant & the Apple Tree	66
The Jackdaw & the Pigeons	67
Jupiter & the Tortoise	67
The Dog in the Manger	68
The Two Bags	68
The Oxen & the Axletrees	69
The Boy & the Filberts	69
The Frogs Asking for a King	70
The Olive Tree & the Fig Tree	72
The Lion & the Boar	72
The Walnut Tree	72
The Man & the Lion	73

The Tortoise & the Eagle	73
The Kid on the Housetop	74
The Fox without a Tail	74
The Vain Jackdaw	75
The Traveller & his Dog	76
The Shipwrecked Man & the Sea	76
The Wild Boar & the Fox	76
Mercury & the Sculptor	77
The Fawn & His Mother	77
The Fox & the Lion	78
The Eagle & His Captor	79
The Blacksmith & His Dog	79
The Stag at the Pool	80
The Dog & the Shadow	81
Mercury & the Tradesman	82
The Mice & the Weasels	82
The Peacock & Juno	83
The Bear & the Fox	84
The Ass & the Old Peasant	84
The Ox & the Frog	86
The Man & the Image	87
Hercules & the Waggoner	87
The Pomegranate, the Apple Tree & the Bramble	88
The Lion, the Bear & the Fox	88
The Blackamoor	88
The Two Soldiers & the Robber	89
The Lion & the Wild Ass	89
The Man & the Satyr	91
The Image Seller	92
The Eagle & the Arrow	92

The Rich Man & the Tanner	93
The Wolf, the Mother & Her Child	93
The Old Woman & the Wine-Jar	94
The Lioness & the Vixen	95
The Viper & the File	95
The Cat & the Cock	96
The Hare & the Tortoise	96
The Soldier & His Horse	98
The Oxen & the Butchers	98
The Wolf & the Lion	99
The Sheep, the Wolf & the Stag	99
The Lion & the Three Bulls	100
The Horse & His Rider	100
The Goat & the Vine	101
The Two Pots	101
The Old Hound	102
The Clown & the Countryman	102
The Lark & the Farmer	103
The Lion & the Ass	104
The Prophet	104
The Hound & the Hare	105
The Lion, the Mouse & the Fox	106
The Trumpeter Taken Prisoner	106
The Wolf & the Crane	106
The Eagle, the Cat & the Wild Sow	108
The Wolf & the Sheep	108
The Tunny Fish & the Dolphin	109
The Three Tradesman	109
The Mouse & the Bull	110
The Hare & the Hound	110

The Town Mouse & the Country Mouse	111
The Lion & the Bull	112
The Wolf, the Fox & the Ape	113
The Eagle & the Cocks	114
The Escaped Jackdaw	114
The Farmer & the Fox	114
Venus & the Cat	115
The Crow & the Swan	115
The Stag with One Eye	116
The Fly & the Draught-Mule	116
The Cock & the Jewel	117
The Wolf & the Shepherd	118
The Farmer & the Stork	118
The Charger & the Miller	119
The Grasshopper & the Owl	119
The Grasshopper & the Ants	120
The Farmer & the Viper	I 2 I
The Two Frogs	121
The Cobbler Turned Doctor	I 2 2
The Ass, the Cock & the Lion	123
The Belly & the Members	123
The Bald Man & the Fly	124
The Ass & the Wolf	125
The Monkey & the Camel	125
The Sick Man & the Doctor	126
The Travellers & the Plane Tree	126
The Flea & the Ox	127
The Birds, the Beasts & the Bat	127
The Man & His Two Sweethearts	128
The Eagle, the Jackday & the Shepherd	т28

The Wolf & the Boy	129
The Miller, His Son & Their Ass	130
The Stag & the Vine	132
The Lamb Chased by a Wolf	132
The Archer & the Lion	133
The Wolf & the Goat	134
The Sick Stag	134
The Ass & the Mule	134
Brother & Sister	136
The Heifer & the Ox	137
The Kingdom of the Lion	137
The Ass & His Driver	138
The Lion & the Hare	138
The Wolves & the Dogs	139
The Bull & the Calf	139
The Trees & the Axe	140
The Astronomer	140
The Labourer & the Snake	141
The Cage Bird & the Bat	141
The Ass & His Purchaser	142
The Kid & the Wolf	142
The Debtor & His Sow	143
The Bald Huntsman	144
The Herdsman & the Lost Bull	144
The Mule	145
The Hound & the Fox	146
The Father & His Daughters	146
The Thief & the Innkeeper	147
The Pack-Ass & the Wild Ass	148
The Ass & His Masters	148

The Pack-Ass, the Wild Ass & the Lion	149
The Ant	149
The Frogs & the Well	150
The Crab & the Fox	150
The Fox & the Grasshopper	152
The Farmer, His Boy & the Rooks	152
The Ass & the Dog	153
The Ass Carrying the Image	153
The Athenian & the Theban	154
The Goatherd & the Goat	155
The Sheep & the Dog	156
The Shepherd & the Wolf	156
The Lion, Jupiter & the Elephant	157
The Pig & the Sheep	158
The Gardener & His Dog	158
The Rivers & the Sea	159
The Lion in Love	159
The Bee-Keeper	159
The Wolf & the Horse	160
The Bat, the Bramble & the Seagull	160
The Dog & the Wolf	162
The Wasp & the Snake	162
The Eagle & the Beetle	163
The Fowler & the Lark	163
The Fisherman Piping	164
The Weasel & the Man	164
The Ploughman, the Ass & the Ox	166
Demades & His Fable	166
The Monkey & the Dolphin	166
The Crow & the Snake	168

The Dogs & the Fox	169
The Nightingale & the Hawk	169
The Rose & the Amaranth	169
The Man, the Horse, the Ox & the Dog	170
The Wolves, the Sheep & the Ram	170
The Swan	171
The Snake & Jupiter	171
The Wolf & His Shadow	172
The Ploughman & the Wolf	173
Mercury & the Man Bitten by an Ant	173
The Wily Lion	174
The Parrot & the Cat	174
The Stag & the Lion	175
The Impostor	r75
The Dogs & the Hides	176
The Lion, the Fox & the Ass	176
The Fowler, the Partridge & the Cock	177
The Gnat & the Lion	178
The Farmer & His Dogs	179
The Eagle & the Fox	179
The Butcher & His Customers	180
Hercules & Minerva	180
The Fox Who Served a Lion	181
The Quack Doctor	181
The Lion, the Wolf & the Fox	182
Hercules & Plutus	183
The Fox & the Leopard	183
The Fox & the Hedgehog	184
The Crow & the Raven	184
The Witch	185

The Old Man & Death	185
The Miser	186
The Foxes & the River	186
The Horse & the Stag	188
The Fox and the Bramble	188
The Fox & the Snake	188
The Lion, the Fox & the Stag	189
The Man Who Lost His Spade	190
The Partridge & the Fowler	191
The Runaway Slave	191
The Hunter & the Woodman	192
The Serpent & the Eagle	192
The Rogue & the Oracle	193
The Horse & the Ass	194
The Dog Chasing a Wolf	195
Grief & His Due	195
The Hawk, the Kite & the Pigeons	196
The Woman & the Farmer	196
Prometheus & the Making of Man	197
The Swallow & the Crow	197
The Hunter & the Horseman	197
The Goatherd & the Wild Goats	198
The Nightingale & the Swallow	199
The Traveller & Fortune	199

INTRODUCTION

Aesop embodies an epigram not uncommon in human history; his fame is all the more deserved because he never deserved it. The firm foundations of common sense, the shrewd shots at uncommon sense, that characterise all the fables, belong not to him but to humanity. In the earliest human history whatever is authentic is universal: and whatever is universal is anonymous. In such cases there is always some central man who had first the trouble of collecting them, and afterwards the fame of creating them. He had the fame; and, on the whole, he earned the fame. There must have been something great and human, something of the human future and the human past, in such a man: even if he only used it to rob the past or deceive the future. The story of Arthur may have been really connected with the most fighting Christianity of falling Rome or with the most heathen traditions hidden in the hills of Wales. But the word 'Mappe' or 'Malory' will always mean King Arthur; even though we find older and better origins than the Mabinogian; or write later and worse versions than the Idylls of the King. The nursery fairy tales may have come out of Asia with the Indo-European race, now fortunately extinct; they may have been invented by some fine French lady or gentleman like Perrault: they may possibly even be what they profess to be. But we shall always call the best selection of such tales Grimm's Tales: simply because it is the best collection.

The historical Aesop, in so far as he was historical, would seem to have been a Phrygian slave, or at least one not to be specially and symbolically adorned with the Phrygian cap of liberty. He lived, if he did live, about the sixth century before Christ, in the time of that Croesus whose story we love and suspect like everything else in Herodotus. There are also stories of deformity of feature and a ready ribaldry of tongue: stories which (as the celebrated Cardinal said) explain, though they do not excuse, his having been hurled over a high precipice at Delphi. It is for those who read the Fables to judge whether he was really thrown over the cliff for being ugly and offensive, or rather for being highly moral and correct. But there is no kind of doubt that the general legend of him may justly rank him with a race too easily forgotten in our modern comparisons: the race of the great philosophic slaves. Aesop may have been a fiction like Uncle Remus: he was also, like Uncle Remus, a fact. It is a fact that slaves in the old world could be worshipped like Aesop, or loved like Uncle Remus. It is odd to note that both the great slaves told their best stories about beasts and birds.

But whatever be fairly due to Aesop, the human tradition called fables is not due to him. This had gone on long before any sarcastic freedman from Phrygia had or had not been flung off a precipice; this has remained long after. It is to our advantage, indeed, to realise the distinction; because it makes Aesop more obviously effective than any other fabulist. Grimm's Tales, glorious as they are, were collected by two German students. And if we find it hard to be certain of a German student, at least we know more about him than we know about a Phrygian slave. The truth is, of course, that Aesop's Fables are not Aesop's fables, any more than Grimm's Fairy Tales were ever Grimm's fairy tales. But the fable and the fairy tale are things utterly distinct.